also issued under an APRA approved Instrument of Issue and count as Approved Subordinated Debt for regulatory capital
purposes. The notes are unsecured and were issued in two maturities (US$125 million at 10 years with a non-call period of five
years; and US$25 million at 20 years with a non-call period of 10 years). A portion of this subordinated debt has a fixed interest
rate with the remaining portion being floating.

The proceeds from the issuance of both the November 2007 and the December 2006 notes were made available to Statutory
Fund No. 2 of CLC. The repayment obligations and other liabilities of CLC in respect of the principal, interest and other amounts
owing with respect to the notes are liabilities of, and referable to, Statutory Fund No. 2.

The notes rank in right of payment either pari passu with, or senior to, all other unsecured and subordinated indebtedness of
CLC allocated to Statutory Fund No. 2, except for such indebtedness preferred by operation of bankruptcy laws or similar laws
of general application.

Subordinated debt is measured at fair value through profit and loss and adjusted for movements in interest rates, credit spreads
and foreign exchange.

84

Notes to the financial statements

						   30 June	 30 June
						   2010	 2009
						   $M	 $M

19. External unit holders’ liabilities
Total liabilities to external unit holders1			   	 1,259.0	 –

						   1,259.0	 –

Current				   131.5	 –
Non-current				   1,127.5	 –

						   1,259.0	 –

1	 The Group established three guaranteed income return trusts during the period. The external unit holder funds for these Trusts are classified as liabilities.

						   30 June	 30 June
						   2010	 2009
						   $M	 $M

20. Provisions
Surplus lease provision				   16.8	 21.0
Employee entitlements (Note 31)				   8.2	 13.5
Relocation provision				   3.6	 2.8
Other provisions				   13.9	 15.6

						   42.5	 52.9

				   Surplus
				   lease 	 Employee	 Relocation
				   provision	 entitlements	 provision	 Other
				   $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

30 June 2010
Opening balance		  21.0	 13.5	 2.8	 15.6
Arising during the year		  2.5	 9.8	 1.3	 3.8
Amounts utilised		  (6.7)	 (15.1)	 (0.5)	 (5.5)

Closing balance		  16.8	 8.2	 3.6	 13.9

30 June 2009
Opening balance		  15.4	 19.1	 2.4	 14.2
Arising during the year		  13.0	 6.6	 0.4	 14.5
Amounts utilised		  (7.4)	 (12.2)	 –	 (13.1)

Closing balance		  21.0	 13.5	 2.8	 15.6

Surplus lease provision represents the Group’s net rental expense obligation on surplus space in leased buildings in Sydney.
The Group’s obligation on these leases expires in 2015 and 2016 respectively.

Relocation provision represents the Group’s net make-good obligations on building leases.

Other provisions include distribution provision for CDI of $10.7 million (2009: $11.9 million) representing the final distribution
payable to the non-controlling interest for the period ended 30 June 2010.

85

						   30 June	 30 June
						   2010	 2009
						   $M	 $M

21. Life contract liabilities

[…]

target cash rate can have a significant increase/decrease in the cost of funding and therefore on the profit of the trusts. This
interest rate risk is mitigated by actively adjusting the interest rate charged to borrowers if a sustained adverse differential to the
benchmark is evidenced.

SPV are also exposed to the risks arising from borrowers fixing the rates on their mortgage. This interest rate risk is managed
by using a cash flow hedge whereby the fixed rate is swapped for a floating rate for an amount of notes equal to the notional
value of the mortgages being fixed.

No other entities within the Group have any significant exposure to interest rate risk.

97

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s sensitivity to movements in interest rates in relation to the value of financial assets and liabilities is shown in the
table below. It is assumed that the change happens at the balance date and that there are concurrent movements in interest
rates and parallel moves in the yield curve. All material underlying exposures and related hedges are included in the analysis.

			   Increase/(decrease)		  Increase/(decrease)
		  Profit/(loss)	 in equity	 Profit/(loss)	 in equity
		  30 June 2010	 30 June 2010	 30 June 2009	 30 June 2009
	 Change in variable	 $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

CLC	 +100bps	 11.0	 11.0	 9.0	 9.0
	 –100bps	 (11.2)	 (11.2)	 (9.3)	 (9.3)

SPV	 +100bps	 (7.4)	 (7.4)	 (9.7)	 (9.7)
	 –100bps	 7.4	 7.4	 9.7	 9.7

Total	 +100bps	 3.6	 3.6	 (0.7)	 (0.7)
	 –100bps	 (3.8)	 (3.8)	 0.5	 0.5

The impact on profit and equity is post tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis did not
change from the previous period. As shown above, 100 basis points (1%) movements in interest rates would have only a small
net impact on the Group’s financial position as upside risks in CLC and the property trusts largely offset downside risk in the SPV,
and vice versa.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other
than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual

[…]

The Group is exposed to equity price risk on its holdings in equity securities and uses derivative financial instruments to
manage this risk. It is the Group’s policy to hedge the exposure resulting from movements in the value of listed equity portfolio
investments. Equity investments regarded as ‘operational’ or ‘strategic’ will not be hedged. CLC is required to fair value all
equities held to back life contract liabilities. No other entities within the Group have any significant exposure to equity price risk.

Equity price risk sensitivity
The potential impact of movements in the market value of listed and unlisted equities on the Group’s income statement and
balance sheet is shown in the below sensitivity analysis. This sensitivity analysis has been performed to assess the direct risk of
holding equity instruments; therefore any potential indirect impact on fees from the Group’s funds management business has
been excluded. It is assumed that the relevant change occurs as at the reporting date.

			   Increase/(decrease)		  Increase/(decrease)
		  Profit/(loss)	 in equity	 Profit/(loss)	 in equity
	 Change in	 30 June 2010	 30 June 2010	 30 June 2009	 30 June 2009
Asset class	 variable	 $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

Property securities	 +10%	 10.8	 10.8	 12.2	 12.2
	 –10%	 (10.8)	 (10.8)	 (12.2)	 (12.2)

Infrastructure investment	 +10%	 34.4	 34.4	 41.0	 41.0
	 –10%	 (34.4)	 (34.4)	 (41.0)	 (41.0)

Available-for-sale assets	 +10%	 –	 0.8	 –	 1.0
	 –10%	 (0.8)	 (0.8)	 (1.0)	 (1.0)

Other assets	 +10%	 24.2	 24.2	 19.6	 19.6
	 –10%	 (24.2)	 (24.2)	 (19.6)	 (19.6)

The impact on profit and equity is post tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis did
not change from the previous period. As shown above, a 10% movement in equity prices would have a material impact on the
consolidated Group’s financial position.

98

Notes to the financial statements

27. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk
It is the Group’s policy to hedge the exposure of all balance sheet items to movements in foreign exchange rates. Corporate has
entered into forward currency derivatives to hedge international investment exposure in US Dollars and British Pounds.

[…]

Financial assets	 418.7	 949.8	 662.0	 297.1	 44.2
Financial liabilities	 (0.4)	 (164.8)	 –	 (10.9)	 –
Foreign currency contracts and cross currency swaps	 (410.8)	 (771.6)	 (664.0)	 (290.4)	 (39.4)

Net exposure in Australian dollars	 7.5	 13.4	 (2.0)	 (4.2)	 4.8

30 June 2009
Financial assets	 343.3	 721.1	 573.8	 5.2	 44.2
Financial liabilities	 –	 (162.9)	 (0.1)	 –	 –
Foreign currency contracts and cross currency swaps	 (334.3)	 (552.5)	 (564.1)	 (6.1)	 (42.6)

Net exposure in Australian dollars	 9.0	 5.7	 9.6	 (0.9)	 1.6

The analysis below shows the impact on the income statement and equity of a movement in foreign currency exchange rates
against the Australian dollar on the Group’s major currency exposures using the net exposure at the balance date. All underlying
exposures and related hedges are included in the analysis. A sensitivity of 10% has been chosen as this is a reasonable
measurement given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed on an historic basis.

			   Increase/(decrease)		  Increase/(decrease)
	 Movement in	 Profit/(loss)	 in equity	 Profit/(loss)	 in equity
	 variable	 30 June 2010	 30 June 2010	 30 June 2009	 30 June 2009
	 against A$	 $M	 $M	 $M	 $M

British Pounds (GBP)	 +10%	 (0.5)	 (0.5)	 (0.6)	 (0.6)
	 –10%	 0.5	 0.5	 0.6	 0.6

US Dollar (USD)	 +10%	 (0.9)	 (0.9)	 (0.4)	 (0.4)
	 –10%	 0.9	 0.9	 0.4	 0.4

Euro (EUR)	 +10%	 0.1	 0.1	 (0.6)	 (0.6)
	 –10%	 (0.1)	 (0.1)	 0.6	 0.6

Japanese Yen (JPY)	 +10%	 0.3	 0.3	 0.1	 0.1
	 –10%	 (0.3)	 (0.3)	 (0.1)	 (0.1)

Other	 +10%	 (0.2)	 (0.2)	 (0.1)	 (0.1)
	 –10%	 0.2	 0.2	 0.1	 0.1

The impact on profit and equity is post tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis did
not change from the previous period. As shown above, a 10% movement in exchange rates would have minimal impact on the
consolidated Group’s financial position.

99

Credit spread risk
The Group is exposed to movements in credit spreads above the interbank swap curve through its debt securities. As at 30 June
2010, a fifty basis point increase/decrease in credit spreads would result in an unrealised loss/gain in the income statement and
equity of $71.5 million (2009: $65.0 million).